

No. 21-0717

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TJFA, L.P., ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN THE INTEREST OF
CALDWELL COUNTY, JAMES ABSHIER, AND BYRON FRIEDRICH,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND 130
ENVIRONMENTAL PARK, LLC,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals, Austin
Case No. 09-19-00815-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION**

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Bar No. 24046058
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON
Texas Bar No. 24092947
apatterson@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Texas Public Policy Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the Texas Health and Safety Code Act Implicates Separation-of-Powers Concerns.....	4
A. The Texas Legislature Cannot Delegate its Legislative Power to Administrative Agencies	5
B. To the Extent Possible, the Texas Health and Safety Code Should be Construed to Avoid an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Power	11
PRAYER	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	5
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., & Texoma Regions</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020).....	5
<i>Aleman v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 573 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2019).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Northglen Ass’n</i> , 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 83 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. 1935).....	6
<i>Bullock v. Calvert</i> , 480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972).....	10, 15
<i>Chancey v. State</i> , 19 S.W. 706 (Tex. 1892).....	6
<i>City of Pasadena v. Smith</i> , 292 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. 2009).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	6, 8, 10, 15
<i>Ex parte Wilmoth</i> , 67 S.W.2d 289 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1934).....	9

<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8
<i>Hous. Auth. of Dallas v. Higginbotham</i> , 143 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. 1940).....	8, 9
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. 2020).....	12
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	10, 15
<i>Margolin v. State</i> , 205 S.W.2d 775 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1947).....	9
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	7
<i>Proctor v. Andrews</i> , 972 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1998).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012).....	12
<i>Stanfield v. State</i> , 18 S.W. 577 (Tex. 1892).....	7
<i>Stockton v. Offenbach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2011).....	11

<i>Stoutenburgh v. Hennick</i> , 129 U.S. 141 (1889)	7
<i>Tex. Antiquities Comm. v. Dallas Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 554 S.W.2d 924 (Tex. 1977).....	10
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	5, 8
<i>TJFA, L.P. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 632 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. App.—Austin 2021, pet. filed)	2, 14
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1.....	5
Tex. Const. art. III, § 1	5, 6
Tex. Const. art. V, § 18.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	5
Statutes	
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.57.....	13
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.021	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.066	13
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.068	13
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.069.....	14
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 363.112	2, 12, 13
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 364.012	2, 12, 13

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 11(c) 1
